PWTRACT NO. _Zacers

F?r‘«r_ it

——_  RdNo:
JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 7 ——&
FOR IMPROVEMENT OF THE INTERSECTION - ’_‘?MW :
AT CSAH #6 (MISSISSIPPI STREET) AND TH 47 OZP“ e
PROJECT S.A.P. 02-606-08 -=e0e-08

7.,
Vs 1/’,.

This Agreement made and entered into this 25 4 day of %Mq ,1993-; by and
between the County of Anoka, State of Minnesota, a political subdivision of the Sgge of Minnesota,

325 East Main Street, Anoka, Minnesota, 55303, hereinafter referred to as "County," and the City
of Fridley, a political subdivision of the State of Minnesota, 6431 University Avenue N.E., Fridley,
Minnesota, 55432, hereinafter referred to as "City."
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement consider it mutually desirable to improve the
intersection at CSAH #6 (Mississippi Street) and TH 47; and
WHEREAS, the parties agree that it is in their best interest that the cost of said project be
shared; and,
WHEREAS, said work will be carried out in accordance with the provisions of Minn. Stat.
§ 471.59.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY STIPULATED AND AGREED:
1. PURPOSE
The County and City have joined together for the purpose of improving the
intersection at CSAH #6 (Mississippi Street) at TH 47 in the City of Fridley.
2. METHOD
The County shall provide all engineering services and shall cause the construction of
Anoka County Project S.A.P. 02-606-08 in conformance with said plans and specifications. The
letting of bids and the acceptance of all bid proposals shall be done by the County.
3. COSTS
a. The contract costs of the work, or if the work is not contracted, the cost of
all labor, materials, normal engineering costs and equipment rental required
to complete the work, shall constitute the "actual construction costs" and shall
be so referred to herein. "Estimated costs" are good faith projections of the
costs which will be incurred for this project. The estimated costs are attached
as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference.
b. The total estimated cost of construction for the project is $816,913.10.
Participation in the construction cost is as follows:
(1) The City shall pay non-state aid portion of the storm sewer system

which is estimated to be 25% of the cost of the storm sewer. The



2)

®)

(4)

©)

(6)

)

(8)

total estimated construction cost is $60,508.00, of which the City’s

estimated share is $15,127.00.

The City shall pay for all water system improvements, estimated at

$1,725.00.

The City shall pay 100% of the frame and ring adjustments for which

the estimated cost is $750.00.

The City shall pay for 50% of the cost of roadside curb and gutter not

including the cost of the median curb, concrete driveways and

concrete stone paving used in the medians and boulevards. The
estimated cost of the curb and gutter is $36,105.00, of which the
estimated cost to the City is $12,300.00.

(a) The City shall pay 100% of the concrete stone paving,
estimated at $70,374.00.

(b) The City shall pay 100% of the concrete driveways, estimated
at $8,112.00.

(c) The City shall pay for all sidewalk which is not replacement
sidewalk, and removal of walk in the Southeast Quadrant of
the intersection in an amount estimated at $12,510.00. The
total estimated construction cost for sidewalks is $40,536.00.

The City shall pay 25% of the cost of reconstruction of the traffic

signal system at the intersection of TH 47 and CSAH #6. The

estimated cost of the traffic control system is $80,000.00, of which the

City’s share is $20,000.00.

The City shall pay 100% of the cost of the lighted sign panels,

estimated at $28,000.00.

The City shall pay 100% of the cost of street lighting. The estimated

cost of street lighting is $97,000.00

The City shall pay 100% of the cost of poly pre-formed pavement

markings for this project and striping on its City streets. The total

estimated cost is $1,545.60.




®)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

The City shall pay 100% of the cost for the construction of the
northward extension of Third Street and paving of the Municipal
Parking Lot estimated to be $13,858.00.

The County shall pay all right-of-way costs associated with the project
except that right-of-way in the Southwest Quadrant of the intersection
which shall be acquired by the City. If said plans are changed or
modified after the date of this Agreement, then the City shall pay the
County all right-of-way costs in excess of the right-of-way costs that
have been included under the original plans.

The City shall pay the County for preliminary engineering services at
a rate of eight percent (8%) of the actual costs for sanitary sewer and
water main construction included in the original plans. The estimated
cost of sanitary sewer and water was $47,195.00, with the preliminary
engineering fee estimated at $3,775.60.

The City shall pay the County for revision of the plans made at their
request in a letter from the Fridley Director of Public Works, dated
November 10, 1990. The estimated cost of these extra services is
$7,000.00.

The City shall pay the County for construction engineering services at
a rate of eight percent (8%) of its actual construction costs, excluding
preliminary engineering fees. Total estimated construction costs for
Fridley are estimated at $281,301.60, with construction engineering
services estimated at $22,504.13.

The total estimated cost to the City is $314,581.33 based on the

following itemized estimates:

Storm sewer $15,127.00
Water systems : 1,725.00
Sanitary frame & ring adjustment 750.00
Roadside curb & gutter 12,300.00
Concrete stone paving 70,374.00
Concrete driveways - 8,112.00
Sidewalks 12,510.00
Traffic signal system 20,000.00
Sign panels 28,000.00
Lighting systems : 97,000.00
Pre-formed pavement markings 1,545.60




3rd Street & Municipal Lot 13,858.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST: $281,301.60
Preliminary Enginéeringz 10,775.60
Construction Engineering: 22,504.13
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: $314,581.33
c. Upon final completion of the construction the City shall pay to the County,

upon written demand by the County, the actual cost of construction and
engineering, estimated to be $314,581.33. The City’s share of the project shall
include only constfuction costs and engineering costs and does not include
administrative or other expenses incurred by the County.

4. TERM _

This Agreement shall continue until (1) terminated as provided hereinafter, or (2)
until the construction provided for herein is completed and payment provided for herein is made,
whichever of (1) or (2) shall first occur. The City’s obligation to supply ongoing electrical power
costs will survive this Agreement,.

S. DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS
All funds disbursed by the County or City purSuant to this Agreement shall be

disbursed by each entity pursuant to the method provided by law.
6. CONTRACTS AND PURCHASES

All contracts let and purchases made pursuant to this Agreement shall be made by the

County and City in conformance to the State Laws.
7. STRICT ACCOUNTABILITY

A strict accounting shall be made of all funds and report of all receipts and

disbursements shall be made upon request by either party.
8. SIGNALIZATION POWER

The City shall be responsible for the ongoing cost of electrical power to the signal and

lighting.
9. MAINTENANCE

The City shall be responsible for the maintenance of the storm sewer system, except

for the catch basins and catch basin leads; the sanitary sewer and water systems; the lighting systems;
all sidewalk, driveways, and concrete paving stone pavement; all landscaping, specifically trees and

shrubs placed by the City after completion of the project and internally illuminated sign panels.




10. TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated by either party at any time, with or without cause,

upon not less than thirty (30) days written notice delivered by mail or in person to the other party.
If notice is delivered by mail, it shall be deemed to be received two days after mailing, Such
termination shall not be effective with respect to any solicitation of bids or any purchases of services
or goods which occurred prior to such notice of termination.
11. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
In accordance with Anoka County’s Affirmative Action Policy and the County

Commissioners’ policies against discrimination, no person shall illegally be excluded from full-time

employment rights in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to disctimination in the
program which is the subject of this Agreement on the basis of race,creed, color, sex, marital status,
public assistance status, age, disability, or national origin.
12. NOTICE
For purposes of delivery of any notices hereunder, the notice shall be effective if
delivered to the County Administrator of Anoka County, 325 East Main Street, Anoka, Minnesota,
55303, on behalf of the County, and the City Manager, City of Fridley,6431 University Avenue N.E.,
Fridley, Minnesota, 55432, on behalf of the City.
13. INDEMNIFICATION
The City and the County mutually agree to indemnify and hold harmless each other

from any claims, losses, costs, expenses or damages resulting from the acts or omissions of the

respective officers, agents, or employees relating to activities conducted by either party under this

Agreement,
14, ENTIRE AGREEMENT REQUIREMENT OF A WRITING

It is understood and agreed that the entire agreement of the parties is contained

herein and that this Agreement supersedes all oral agreements and all negotiations between the
parties relating to the subject matter thereof, as well as any previous agreement presently in effect
between the parties relating to the subject matter thereof. Any alterations, variations, or
modifications of the provisions of this Agreement shall be valid only when they have been reduced

to writing and duly signed by the parties herein.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of this Agreement have hereunto set their hands on

the dates written below:

By:

Dan Erhart, Chairman

Board of Commissioners
Dated: ~ 2.5 -5
ATTEST

cIfmden

% "Jay

County Administrator
Dated: . - 25— 5.

RECOMMjNDED FOR API?)VAL
/
W

Paul K. Ruud
County Engineer

=

Dated: /— 55— 7=

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: \"\ )
Dan Khnt
Assistant County Attorney

1-25-972

y
{
Ny

Dated:

dk\contract\frid-47.jpa

"CITY OF FRIDLEY

By: Z//VM&AA 9\ 7%
Name: William J. Ne

Title: _ Mayor

Dated:

By: 7//{//:»,, ’/%Jzz y2—"

Name: William W. Burns
Title: City Manager
Dated:




EXHIBIT A

Cost Sharing Agreement for Projects Constructed in
Anoka County Using County State Aid Funds or Local Tax Levy Dollars

ITEMS COUNTY SHARE CITY SHARE
Concrete Curb & Gutter 50% 50%
Concrete Sidewalk 0 100%
Concrete Sidewalk Replacement 100% 0
Concrete Curb & Gutter for

Median Construction 100% 0
Concrete Median 100% 0*
Grading, Base & Bituminous 100% 0
Storm Sewer Based on State Based on State

Aid Letter Aid Letter
Traffic Signals 1/2 of the cost of the cost of its legs
(Communities larger its legs of the of the intersection
than 5,000) intersection plus 1/2 the cost
of
the County legs
of the intersection
Traffic Signal
(Communities less

than 5,000) 100% O*
Engineering Services for

construction 90+ % 8% of its actual

construction cost
Right of Way 100% Qe

Wk

Mesfesl

The County pays for 100% of a Standard Median Design such as plain concrete. If a
community requests decorative median such as red brick, stamped concrete, or exposed
aggregate concrete the City will pay the additional cost above the cost of standard median.

In communities less than 5,000 people the County pays for 100% of the cost of the traffic
signal effective in March of 1986. The County collects on behalf of the cities (less than
5,000) "Municipal State Aid Dollars" since they do not themselves qualify for state aid funds.
These funds are used to pay the City Share.

In the event that the City requests purchase of right-of-way in excess of those right-of-ways
required by county construction the cities participate to the extent an agreement can be
reached in these properties. For instance a city may request a sidewalk be constructed
alongside of one of our roadways which would required additional right of way, in this case
the City may pay for that portion of the right of way.

CIVADK\CONTRACT\EXH-A.FOR




mmmi:.,_m 511N TE .
la 205-8812, FRIOLEY ;wsz i20- a 2
. XISSISSIPPT BLYD. AT T.H. &1 # : : : i i 3
3 seesrsz :.::“ ssxes ssexzfesnssseniide sirfeisizssestizcaaazas]zszeieas saiesssiees|sasisszasscrszesesaskasaieszzsssziza Lo 4
C “ ) 11008 SAP 02-606-08  [50% 5AP SO0% WSAP | 1003 NSAP | 100% FRIDLEY [ % SAP 3 LOCAL [SOX NN 0205-8812 251 SAP 258 WSAP| :
- ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE | ROADYAY | CURS & GUTTER | HISC. ROWY. | |  STORN SEWER | SIGHALS I 7
M IRT———TOTAL | QUANT—JOTAL—JQUART, —TO0TA , ] _QUT TOTAL 1 8
B 37,501 KOBILIZATION - 1.§20,000.48, &z 0. X[ _ \_;:_E.g ] Jo.08 | | el I
91" ag34 544 FERAD-OFFICETHED T8k 000,08 $k 000,00 | §4,000.00.] - 40,00 § L al
. "o 2101511 CLEARING AND §RUBBING . 1 $10,000.00 E.E.z _ _ E_E.g | ©40.00 | | ] |
'l 2108.501 REXOVE PIPE SEVERS TULE U208 $3.00 $615.00 | 205 §8i5.00 ] $e.00 | | | l
121 ay04 S04 RENOVE RETAINING ¥ALL — $1.00 fo10.00 {  e0 _ §270.00 | _4o.08 | | |
'S :a 301 REHOYE CONCRETE CURS é.s §12,825.00 | -7 4275 §12,825.00 | | $0.00 | | | |
M1 - 210k.505 RENOVE BITUMINOUS E;s: z.g %&:.3 S 3,000.00 | 03808  $13,800.00 | ] $0.00 [ | | |
_Im\), 04505 RENOVE STTUNINOUSHALK— SEETA e O 200,00 ] sog0p - 200,004 [ to.np i ] |
\,\, :10k,505 REKOVE CONCRETE WALK =~ | 2310, - $3.00  §6,930.00 | g $0.00 | | 2210 45,930.00 | | ] |
- 210k.505 REKOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 195 . .00 ds85.00 | 195 §585.00 | | §0.00 | | | |
2404508 RENOVE CATCH RASIN 1 m. k0000 | 1 e 00,00 ] $0.00 | ] | ]
. %] 2 2108.508 RENOVE PIPE APRONS er,%,.m: : 450,00 | 1o gsnaee | { - $0.00 | i ] S
201 ™" 310%,509 RENOVE RANHOLES- F°= ~ §800.00 | T 4800.00 | | $6.00 | i ] ]
21 aq4. 513 SAYING-BITUNINOLS 25:5 : § a4 nan b gse  froiz2.00 ] ] ’ 004 | ] |
22 2108.521 SALYAGE PIPE SEWER . - $5.00 fn00 | 58§00 | | | . ] $0.00 | $0.00 ] wwn
23 2104.523 SALVAGE CASTINGS _ $1o0.00  §1,500.00 | 15 - §1,500,00 | ] ] ] §0.00 § $0.00 i -
2 2105501 CONNOREXCAVATION () f2.00  $13,112.00 | 0155 {18,212.00 ] i 1_ann { $0.00 ] 40,09 ] 32
2%} . 2105.523 CONKCH BORROY {EV) =~ $5.50 7 §2,250.00 [ - 500 $2,250.00 | ] I | $0.00 | $0.00 o -
250 © 2105.525 TOPSOIL BORROY {L.V.) Sogr.00 42,520,000 | 380 7 d2,520.00 | i . | 1 $0.00 | $0.00 R asf
27 224501 AGEERECHTE BASE PLACED-CL.S-A{p)——CY < 158 B 41200 §4g. 800001 5150 §i9,200.00.] | i [T 1 §o.00 | 0.0 } 36
Mﬂ 2331.510 BINDER COURSE WIXTURE TYPE 3t ToN - 1736 - 26,00 0 RiBEROD | 1738 :_ §64.00 | I ] ] $0.00 | $0.05 ] 4
o - 133151k BASE COIRSE NIXTORE E It ToN 200k 42.00 . $69,695.00 | . 2806 §69,895.00 | ] - ] | $0.00 | $0.00 | s
20 2331508 YEARING-COURSE MIXTURE TYPE &1 TOR——1762 2100 $42.709.00 | 113 §35,451.00 | ] $o.00 | k5% $12,258.00 | $0.00 | §0.00 | 40)
2357,502 BITUKINOUS NAT. FOR TACK COAT BAL - .E LS T 400250 | o 1138 41,702.80 | ] $0.00 | 40,00 | $0.00 | . fe.00 1 .
411,501 CONCRETE BENCH PAD - L8 .LE 90 e fese.00 ] v b - fost.e ] | §0.00 | G| $0.00 | $0.00 | -
35 ot11.505-CONCRETEBUS SRELTER-FAD— L ey il TR {T L {25200 | 1% $252.00 | | $0.00 | o004 $e.00 | foon - | 44
{ 2521.501 &* CONCRETE ¥ALX ol SF - 11520 §1.80  §0,536.00 | 19%20 §34,956.00 | | 3100 $5,580.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 ° | <ot
' 0521.501 CONCRETE PAVING STOHE PAVEKENT sY 1907 431,00 §70,37h.00 | t $o.00 | .00 | f0.00 | 1302 470,378.00 | $0.00 | §0.00 i :_
35! aray tpy CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DES. BE1R 1F____kl0D $6.00 " §2k,600,00 | 0 40,001 M10D §28,600,00 $0.00 1 $0.00_| 40,00 | $0.00 | 48]
%= 531,501 CONCRETE CURE AND GUTTER DES. B612 B I 1] $5.00  49,505.00 | 1801  §8,505.00 | $0.00 | §0.00 | $0.00 | -40.00 | §0.00 ] “t
{ 2531,502 CONCRETE CUR DESIGN V& - .~~~ "LF &80 $5.00 - §2,000.00 [ ae0 $2,000.00 |- $0.00 | $0.00 | §0.00 | $0.90 | $0.00 [ e
e- 531,503 CONCRETE_XEDLAH sy 10p &is.00  da.see.p0 ) iee  §1.500.00 $0.00.] $0.00] fo.00. 4 §0.00 1 $0.00 | 52
<0 2531507 §% COHCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVERENT st s he00 §3,382.00 | 0 $0.00 | to.00 | 178 §3,382.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | 2
2531,507 8% CONCRETE DRIVEYAY PAVENENT 3] 25 . $22.00  fe 30000 @ $0.00 | . $o.00 | 215 44,730.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 { ae
! 535,501 RITUXINOUS URB LE 23 $2.00 - $615.00 ] 205 $615.00 1 000 0,00 1 $0.00 | - $0.00 1 {0.00 ! ssl
130 3501,511 127 C.K. PIPE CULYERT- o LF . fs00.00 | t $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | 50 4500.00 | $0.00 | {0.00 | s
% 2501.515 127 C.K. PIPE APRONS . 7 EACH = §300.00 | N §0.00 | $0.00 | $o.00 f 2z §300.00 $0.00 | §0.00 -4 ot
145 a%p3 574 INSTALL 12% RC BIRE SEVER : LE 4515000 ] 2 $0.00_4 000 ) 000} $0.00 | 58 $1,160.00 | $0,00 | sl
51 253,511 120 R.C.P. SEYER -LF fa,820.08 | ¢ $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $o.00 | 22t §a,A20.00 ] $0.00 ] o
(7 250350 15" R.C.PL SEVER ' tF - $6,820.00 | 0 $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $o.00 | 310 46,820.00 | $0.00 f -y
E8 2503501 181 R.CP, SEVER 13 $26.00__ $1p,368.00 | ] $0.00 1 _$0.00] $0.90 $0.00 | %32 $10,368.00 | $0.00 ] 54
o 9503,541 187 R.C.P. SEVER CLASS IV Lf $26.00 - 43,770.00 | 8 $0.00 | o $0.00 | to.00 ] 15 $3,770.00 | $0.00 - i &sl
=0 1503603 307 STEEL CASING PIPE(JACKED/AUSERED) LF -4175.00 - 0 §8,750.00 | 9 {0.00 | " 4000 | $0.00 | jo.00 ) 50 48,750.00 [ $0.00 ! p
S 3505 505 CONSTRUCT KANHOIES DESISH € QR 6 13 $160.00 $512.00] ] $0.00_) $0.00.4 §0.00 4 $0.00.8 &2 $872.00 | $0.00 | 68!
7505.505 CONSTRUCT MAKHOLES DESIEN F LT 30.6 §150.00  §K,896.00 | 8 $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | 30.5  §4,806.00 | $0.00 | 5
2506.507 CONST. CATCH BASINS DESISH C 0R &  -1F  "35.3  jtso.00  45,688.00 | ] $0.00 | $0.00 | §0.00 | {0.00 } 353 {§5,648.00 | §0.00 |
2508 507 _CONST. CATCH BASTHS DESIAN_F LF 20 416000 §%,6RD.0D 1 ] _$o.00 | 4,000 $0.00 1 6.00 | 29 44,540,900 | $0.00 i 72!
2505.507 CONST, CATCH BAGINS DESIGN H .~ LF . 12,5 ; §160.00  §2,000.00 | t $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | f0.00.1  12.5 §2,000.00 | $0.00 i 5
2506.511. RECONSTRUCT HAMROLES - ' < TLF T8 §1se.00 49,868.00 | 0 $0.00 | $0.90 | $0.00 | §0.00 | 0.k }1,868.00 | $0.00 1 e
7505 515 CASTING KSSENBLIES EACH 18 4200.00 43,800,001 g fe00l _ tognd $0.00 1 $0.008 | 19 §3.800,00 | : $0.00 i LL
" 2506.521 THSTALL CASTIHGS EACH 2 §50.00 $100.00 | t $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | 1 $e.00 | . $0.00 |
2506.522 ADJUST FRANE AMD RING ASTING EACH 12 §1sd.00  §r,s00.00 ) O $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | 12 §1,800.00 | $0.00 ]



¥y

. e bil &
- .
: : ENGINEERS ESTTMWATE .
C N Y K. 02- 0808, YHOOT M0, 0205-8812, FRIDLEY KAS N0, 128-020- 0 : .
: “ : H1S51551PP1 BLVD. : d Ho M 2
3 nu:cn_nca.- TE32SIITT zzyzzs i 223 4

C . {1608 SAP 02-605-08 _ms SAP 508 _a: ~ 1003 HSAP | 1008 FRIDLEY 1 .. w: a 59: :; 258 SAP 253 HSAP] : c

-2 QOAEAY | CURB & GUTTER ~ | WISC. RDWY. | | sToRM SEWER SIGNALS - | 7
” ART 3:_ _|QUANT. TOTAL |QUANT | QUANT _Tam 4 QUANT,  T0T | g

i ; 1 : b 1 A | . by

Cle I TR SINE] i _ - i R TR _ N
3 { -$7,000.00 | $0.00.} ] | | - - 40,00 i 12

¢ H 504,502 RELOCATE HYDRART & VALYE $1,000:00  §3,000.00 | 42,000.00 | $0.00 | ] g P $0.00 | mm

: 950k.502 §* GATE VALVE AND BOX { 1 fr00.00 480000 | {0.00 | §0.00 | | | | §0.00 | 1s(
“lu 1504502 ADJUST-GATE VALYE ANDBOL— EACH s 445000 $150.00 | $o.00d $0.00.) ] l B $0.00 ] 18

; .u,‘, 74,503 §° YATER NAIK DUCTILE IRON. i g0 | $0.00 | | I P .00 .. | Tk

N 504,620 YATER KAIN FITTIKES s | §0.00 | " 4000 | | i | “40.00 L] 1sf
L brasssar ssera 1 $0.00-| o | ! - fome o] 22

. dw 2545501 ELECTRIC LIGHTING SYSTEK '8! 1 $42,000.00  $62,000.00 | 0 $0.00 | ge00 | ! $42,000.00 | | p.00 - | :

! 0411.503 CONSTRUCT STOKE RETAIKING VALL w0 400 §n,000.00] 700 47,000.00 ] $9.00 { $0.00 | | $0.00 | fo.00 | Lol
18 0452503 zmﬂxmmnntxmnﬂﬁgr A 1300 §0.00  $13.000 pfrlbmal»gg 00} $0.00. 4 $0.00 | | _tn.00 __$o.00 | 24

h H 2575.505 SODDING  TYPE LAWN - ¥ [ .o3200  §8,400.00 0] §0.00 | 240,00 | ] f0.00 | - A 1 2

~ [[,] i asis.san CONK FERT. ANALYSIS 18- {10 = [ ocet T §50.00 40,00 | $0.00 | ] - §0.00 | §0.00 t ﬁ_ﬂ
mlllm. 35453316 TEREC! SICRALS $14,610-00 } 381 $44, 810 (I $0.00 1 Ma ng | ] $0.00 _ £0.00 . _. -

) M 2564.513 CONCRETE FOOTIHG : . . 410000 r 700.00 | $4,700.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | §0.00 | 2
o 583,601 TRAFFIC CONTROL STAGE 1 ) 1 §i5,000.00  $15,000.00 | $15,000.80 { $0.00 | $0.00 | ] $0.00 | $0.00 i 31
- .omm.mﬁ TRACFIC CONTROL STAGE2 £ $15,000.00—415, 200,00} 1415, 000,80} _ 40,004 $0.00 | ] $0.00 ] .. 4o.p0 | 32

o el % 058k.602 _;Em: NESSAGE (LEFT ARROE } PATNT  EACK- .~‘. rs 00 i 2 1000 | fo.00 |, §0.00 | P $0.00 | gooe s ] ww.
| 0564602 PAVEKENT KESSAGE(LT-THRY ARROY)PAINT EACH 450,00 $108.00 | 2 $100.00 1 ©o 4000 | $0.00 | i §0.00 | $0.09 R a5
Mlmmlagmszmzzpﬁﬁﬁ EACH $50.00 100,001 LI t0.00 £0.00 1 4000 £0.00 1 36
| 0364.602 PAVEKENT HESSAGE {RIGHT ARROY) PAINT EACH $50.00 250,00 | 5 §250.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | Wl

§564.502 PAVENENT NESSAGE { ONLY ) PAINT EACH 50,00 fase.oo | 8 . §as0.00 | §0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 i o1
$554.502 SIGH PANELS TRTERNALLY TLLIRINATED EACH. »EELEL%«P: 004 [} 00— $0.00 | _tnp ]tk §28,000.00 ] $0.00 1 $0.00 | 40
§554.503 §* SOLID LINE - YELLOY PAINT g0 o desae | 1es3 $1e5.30 1 §0.00 | : i . ool $0.00 | $0.08 i -
055k.503 &F SOLID LIKE - WHITE PAINT : . §0.10 psean | e gmeael $0.00 | o 40,00 | 71006 $100.60 | $0.00 | $0.08 } <3
Liimocmmmﬁgxmﬂmﬁgﬁ LR 1505 4040 $152.50-1 35 4550 40,901 — $0.00 1850 $65.09 | _dn.ne {0.00 | as
340 254,503 &% BROKEN LINE - VHITE PAINT o um $0.10 fa1s.30 | w3 5.0 | §0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 - | o
- §554.603 24% SOLID LINE - WHITE POLY-PREF.  LF 275 41,50 $322.50 | 0 $0.00 | fe00 | ns fa2ase | - $0.00 | “40.00 | t0.00 ! hos
. Iamfgtr.ﬁ.”zzng« -BREE 1 110 $2.25  $1,050.50 | 1 $0.00} 4008} k7n §1,052,50 ) __$0.0 ! _$0.00 - _ R | 4z
¢ 564,503 247 SOLID LINE - YELLOV PAINT o §o.10 faa0 | m $21.20 | f0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 . | 2
0565.504 REYISE TRAFFIC ACTUATED SIGHAL SYSTEN SYS 1 480,000,080  $80,000.00 | 0 $0.00 | $0.00 § $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | 1 $80,000.00 l an

, | ] 1 | 1 e 1 32

TOTAL BASE BID . {816,913.10 | $417,830.50 § C42h,600.00 § $118,152.00 | $118,122.50 | $60,508.00 | $80,000.00 | o




